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Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shuaard Oak 
Tallahaeaoe, Florida 32399 - 0850 
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FROM: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND RBPORTlNO (BAYO) 

DIVISION OP COMMtli'IICATlONS (BJBGALSJ(J.l~o }\fh /J>-) 
DIVISION OP AI»tiNIBTRATION (LAJCB) fl/J/1/ ~/.. il f) <>­
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RB : 

AGKHDA : 

00CJtBT NO. 9'7Hil-TJ - CANCBL.V.TJON BY YLORJDA FOBLIC 

SBRVICB OCMNISSION OF Un'BR.KXOlAHOB TBLBCOMMtli'IICATIONS 

CBR.'l'IFICATB NO. UOJ ISSUBO TO AMBJUCAN INTRRNATIONJU. 

TBLBPHOHB, INC. 0/8/A OASIS '1'EL8COM POR VIOLATION OP RULE 
25- 4. 0161, YLORIDA ADMINISTIU\TIVB CODB, R.EGULI\TORY 

ASSBSSMKHT PEBS. 

09/09/91 smrn.ap AGSHDA - PROPOSED AORNCY ACTION • 
IRTBR.BSTB0 PBRSONS HAY PARTICI PATH 

CRITICAL DJ\TBS : NONB 

SPECIAL I NSTROCTIONS : S: PSC/CMO/WP/970981Tf.RCH 

c;ASB 8ACJIGROIJND 

• American International Telephone, Inc . d/b/a Oaoie Telecom 
(Oasis) obtained Florida Public Service Commission 
lnterexchange Telecommunicationo certificate number 4~ 0) on 
March 22, 1996. 

• On June 3 , 19n, the Divioion o! Administration mailed a 
certi fied latter to the addreeo listed in Lhc Master 
Commieeion Directory informing Oaeie that it wae delinquent on 
t to regulatory aeeeaemont fees f o r the year 1996 . Th~ leLter 
""'8 oigned for and received, bu t to dete, no reDpona~ has be~n 
received by etaff (Attachment A, Page SJ. 

• 1\u ot Auguot 19, 1997, the del i nqucnt regulatory aooeoument 
fees for 1996, along with otetutory penalties and !ntarenL 
chargee, have not been s ubmitte d by Oaeio. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970981-TJ 
DATE: Auguot 28, 1997 

• 
DISCQBSIOH OF ISSUES 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 f ine or cancel Oasio' 
Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 44 03 !or apparent 
violation o f Rule 25-4 .0161. Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

KECOMMKNDATIOHi Yes . The Commisaion ohould impose a S500 fine or 
cancel the company's cer t ificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assesoment fees, including statutory penalties and intcrcot, are 
not r eceived by the Commis sion within 5 business dayo a [ ter the 
conclusion of the 21 day pr oteot period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Off ice of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pureuant to Section 364 .285(1), Florida Statuteo . I! the 
Commiosion•s Order is not protested and the fine and the regula~ory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, cer tificate number 4403 ohould be canceled. 
(Biega lski ) 

STAPP 1\NALXSI S; Rule 25-4 .016:1, Florida AdminlOtrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assesoment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunicationo companieo, and provides 
tor penalties and interest ao outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Sta tutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On July 29, 1997, otoff lear ned chat Oasis had not submitted 
the regulatory ass es sment fe es for the year 1996, along with 
statutory penalties and interest chargee. Therefore, the company 
has failed to comply with Rule 25·4 . 0161, Florida Adminiotrat!ve 
Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commiooion aooeos a 
$500 fine f or failure to comply with Comrniseion rules or cancel 
certificate number 44 03 if the fine and the regulatory aoooooment 
feeo, along with statutory penaltJeo ond interest, ore noL paid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 970981-TI 
DATE: Auguot 28, 1997 

• 
ISSQB 2: Should the Commisoion order all certificated intorexchange 
companieo(IXCo) to discontinue providing interexchange 
tclec0111nunications service to Oasis pursuant to Rule 25-24. 4701 ()), 
Florida Adminiotrative Code, if certificate number 44 03 is 
canceled? 

RgCOHMgNDATIQN : Yeo. Pursuant t o Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Flor"da 
Administrative Code , the Commioeion ohould order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing intoroxchange 
telecommunications service to Oasis if Oaoie' certificate io 
canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submit tho delinquent regulatory assessment fees, and pay the fineo 
as required in Issue l. The Order ohould otate that any !XC 
providing service to Oaoio must contact the Commiosion at the 
conclusion of che protest period aa set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the cere ificate hao been canceled. (Biega lold) 

STAPP ANALXSIS: Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Florid& Adminiotratlvc Code, 
states in part: 

13) The Commi .. ioo, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company la unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
ouch service and simultaneously directs the 
intoroxchange company co diocontinue providing 
our.h service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that ouch discontinuance or limitatlon of 
service is technically feasible withln the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If Oaoio' certificate is canceled , any intrastate 
lnterexchnnge service offered by Oasis would be In vi ol ation ol 
Rule 25 - 24. 4701(3), Flori~ Administrative Code. Si nce the 
Commission cannot readily identify which !XC provides oervice to 
Oas~o. the CotMiiooion ohould order all cert:i fica ted 1:-:o to 
dioconLnuo service to Oasis if Oaoio fails t:o comply whh t:he 
terms of the Commiooion's order resulting from theoe 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
ocrvico to Oasio must contact the Commission at the concluoion o! 
the protest period as set forth in the Order to determine whether 
the certi ficate has been cancele~. 
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• 
DOCKET NO . 970981-TI 
DATE: August 28, 1997 

ISSQE 3: Shoul d thie docket be cloaed? 

• 
REg:>MMKNDI\TION: If no person whooe substantial incereoco ore 
affected f ileo a proteot within 21 dayo o! the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become fina l. Upon payment o f the !ineo and 
fees. or cancellation of the cere if icate, this docket ahou ld b.­
closed. (Bowman, Peftal 

stAff ANALXSIS: If t he Commission adopts staf f's recommendat1on in 
Iooue 1, then Qasio will have 21 days from the issuance date of the 
Order co file a timely protest to the Commioaion•o Fropooed Agency 
Action. If no protest is fi led, the docket should be closed upon 
payment of the fines and fees. or upon can~ellation o f the 
cert ificate. 
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